

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1200

JOHNNY SHANE KORMONDY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

Lower Tribunal Case No. 1993 CF 003302A

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael P. Reiter
4543 Hedgewood Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32309
Attorney for Appellant
(850) 893-4668

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
 ISSUE I	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING APPELLANT'S GUILT PHASE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO REQUIRE APPELLANT'S PRESENCE AT PRETRIAL CONFERENCES IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS?.....	15
 ISSUE II	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR ALLOWING APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT TO BE INTRODUCED INTO EVIDENCE?.....	20
Acquiescence to Motion to Suppress.....	20
Trial Court's finding Motion to Suppress Not Meritorious.....	25
 ISSUE III	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR CONCEDED TO THE JURY THAT APPELLANT WAS GUILTY OF BURGLARY AND ROBBERY?	27

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO IMPEACH THE STATE’S WITNESSES? 31

ISSUE V

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO MOVE FOR DISQUALIFICATION OF JUDGE KUDER AND TO WITHDRAW FROM REPRESENTATION BEFORE THE FIRST TRIAL?..... 45

Disqualification of Judge..... 45

Ms. Stitt’s Conflict of Interest..... 47

Public Defender’s simultaneous Representation of William Long..... 54

ISSUE VI

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DURING REPRESENTATION OF APPELLANT FOR THE SECOND PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING? 60

Appellant’s waiver of presentation of Mitigation to the jury at the recommendation of his attorney was invalid because Defense Counsel failed to investigate. 61

Defense Counsel was ineffective for failing to present record mitigation to the Court in his memorandum and at the Spencer hearing. 67

Defense Counsel was ineffective for failure to have the Appellant present at critical stages of the proceedings in violation of Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.180(a)(3). 69

Defense Counsel was ineffective for failing to object to impact evidence and to object to lack of corresponding instructions 70

Defense Counsel was ineffective for failing to proffer testimony of Ms. McAdams after the Trial Court sustained the State's objection. 72

ISSUE VII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF RECANTED TESTIMONY WAS NOT CREDIBLE AND WOULD NOT HAVE CHANGED THE OUTCOME. 74

James Hazen's Testimony and Recent Statement 76

Buffkin's Affidavit 85

William Long's Recent Statement 93

ISSUE VIII

WHETHER MR. KORMONDY WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND IS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES BECAUSE OF THE RULES PROHIBITING MR. KORMONDY'S LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT? 96

ISSUE IX

WHETHER MR. KORMONDY WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UNDER THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE EXECUTION BY ELECTROCUTION AND LETHAL INJECTION ARE CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL

PUNISHMENTS	97
ISSUE X	
APPELLANT'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WILL BE VIOLATED AS APPELLANT MAY BE INCOMPETENT AT THE TIME OF EXECUTION.	98
ISSUE XI	
APPELLANT'S TRIAL PROCEEDINGS WERE FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	98
CONCLUSION AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. State,
642 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1994) 75

Cuyler v. Sullivan,
446 U.S. 335, 349, 64 L. Ed.2d 333,
100 S.Ct. 1708 (1980) 49, 58, 59, 60

Derden v. McNeel,
938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991). 99

Duckett v. State,
30 Fla. L. Weekly S667 (Oct. 6, 2005). 75

Farr v. State,
621 So.2d 1368 (Fla. 1993) 68

Florida v. Nixon,
125 S.Ct. 551; 73 U.S.L.W. 4047 (2004), 26, 29

Ford v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 399 (1986) 99

Guzman v. State,
644 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1994) 54

Hall v. State,
738 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 16

Hazen v. State,
700 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 1997) 79

<u>Heath v. Jones,</u> 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991)	99
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 135 Fla. 548, 185 So. 625 (Fla. 1938)	75
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 817 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2002).	48, 58, 59
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991).	84, 86, 94
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	16, 19, 71, 72
<u>Kegler v. State,</u> 712 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1998).	41
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993),	65, 66
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 703 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1997):	2, 79
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d at 52 (Fla. 2003).	73
<u>LaRussa v. Vetro,</u> 254 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1971).	71
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 690 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997)	54, 56, 57, 59
<u>Marquard v. State,</u> 850 So.2d 417 (Fla. 2002);	75
<u>Nixon v. Singletary,</u> 758 So.2d 618, 623 (Fla. 2000):	29
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 857 So.2d 172 (Fla. 2003),	30, 31
<u>Pomeranz v. State,</u> 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997),	74
<u>Provenzano v. Moore,</u>	

744 So.2d 413 (Fla. 2000)	98
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 865 So.2d 1259, 1262 (Fla. 2004),	73
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 814 So.2d 402 (Fla. 2002).	24
<u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 741 F.2d 1248 (11 th Cir. 1984),	44
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 692 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	75
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).	12, 13, 67
<u>State v. Gibson,</u> 557 So.2d 929 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1990).	36
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996).	100
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2056, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	13, 15, 20, 24, 27, 31, 45, 60, 65, 71
<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1002),	20
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003).	65

RULES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180(a)(3)	15, 16, 69
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	1, 2, 36, 54, 56, 57, 61, 75, 76
